

Balika Divas

Date-3/1/2023

We celebrate Savitribai Phule Jayanti as Balika Diwas on 3rd January every year this day is marked as a birth anniversary of Krantijyoti Savitribai Phule who was a first female teacher in India.

Balika Divas was initiated in year 2008 by the ministry of Woman and Child development and the Government of India, to spread public awareness about inequalities that girls face in Indian society.

This day was celebrated with full enthusiasm with a well organised program. Principal Dr.Sunita Bhore and staff members expressed their views about women's education on this occasion.

This program was organised and planned by Prof Sulakshana T. who also gave a heart touching speech. In her speech, she addressed all the girl students, "My Daughters' which struck a chord.

She also requested all of us to take oath to believe in ourselves and try to educate at least one girl child a year. Her rendition of a Hindi poem, 'Beti' left many of us teary eyed.

To showcase the significant work done by Indian female revolutionists, a poster presentation competition' was arranged. Students showcased famous Indian women personalities and gave a quick overview of achievements. Prof. Chhaya Hinge and Prof. Kishori Ubhe judged the competition.

The winners were as follows: -

1st Position: Vrushali Pundlik

2nd Position: Pooja Gandhi

3rd Position: Namita Hargudkar and Pooja Patil

The program was concluded by Prof. Kishori Ubhe who recited a beautiful poem on Savitribai Phule, 'Ti Dhyanajyoti' which enligh

Ted all the students to perceive their goals in life, no matter what situations may come along!

Cultural Head of the college Dr. Leena Patil and all other staff members were present on this occasion.





Shri Khanderai Pratishthan's, Shri Martand Bhairav Adhyapak Mahavidyalay, SKP Campus, Balewadi, Pune-411045 ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute, Approved by NCTE (NCTE NO. WRC/2-32/123070/69/2005/1535) Recognized by Gov. of Maharashtra (MH Govt. No. NGC – 2005/ (115/05)/MASHI-3) Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU ID No. PU/PN/B.Ed./222/2005)





